FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Board of County Commissioners
October 22, 2021





FOY SHAW PARKWAY RIBBON CUTTING CEREMONY

Crestview, Florida – The Bob Sikes Airport will host an outdoor ribbon cutting ceremony for the new Foy Shaw Parkway on Tuesday, November 2, 2021 from 1:30 - 1:45 P.M. at 3252 E James Lee Boulevard; Crestview, FL 32539.

After a multi-year design, permitting and construction effort, the vision of Foy Shaw Parkway, an industrial access road to the west side of Bob Sikes Airport (CEW), has become a reality. A little over a mile of virgin roadway, the construction through challenging terrain has overcome several obstacles. The finished roadway is now open to the public and serving the Bob Sikes Airport users.

"The addition of Foy Shaw Parkway provides a true industrial access, directly off Highway 90 to the west side of the Bob Sikes Airport," said Okaloosa County Board Chairman and Aviation Board Member, Carolyn Ketchel. "This new roadway will position Bob Sikes even better for aeronautical industry growth."

Foy F. Shaw, Jr. was a not only a successful business owner of Shaw Moving and Storage, Inc. in the Crestview area. He also served as the community's Mayor, as a City Councilman, as a member of the Crestview Chamber of Commerce and volunteered with many civic and non-profit organizations including the American Heart Association, eventually serving as the Chairman.

For more information please visit <u>myokaloosa.com/cc/public-notices</u>, <u>flycew.com</u> or call 850-651-7160 extension 4.

###